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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
NAVOPACHE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC, 

DOCKET NO. E-01787A-11-0186 

Mr. Pasquinelli’s Surrebuttal Testimony makes the following observations with respect to 
Navopache Electric Cooperative’s (“NEC”) rates and billing: 

e Staff maintains its original proposals except as discussed here in Surrebuttal. 

e NEC’s revenue from electric rates should be increased approximately 6.9 percent 
overall to achieve the recommended revenue requirement of $48,836,868. 

NEC’s rate design proffered on rebuttal is acceptable to Staff, with minor 
modifications made for the purpose of meeting Staffs proposed revenue 
requirement. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Please state your name, occupation, and business address. 

My name is Jeffrey Pasquinelli. I am a Public Utilities Analyst employed under contract 

by the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) in the Utilities Division 

(“Staff ’). My business address is 1200 West Washington Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85007. 

Are you the same Jeffrey Pasquinelli who filed Direct Testimony in this case? 

Yes. I filed Direct Testimony on behalf of Staff on February 15, 2012. 

Have you reviewed Navopache Electric Cooperative, Inc.’s (“Navopache” or “NEC” 

or “Company”) Rebuttal case in this proceeding? 

Yes, I have. 

What is the scope of your Surrebuttal Testimony in this case? 

I am proposing that many of Navopache’s rebuttal positions on rate design be accepted as 

reasonable positions. 

RATE DESIGN 

Q. How does your rate design presented here on Surrebuttal differ from that presented 

in your Direct case? 

As indicated, I am proposing that most of Navopache’s rebuttal positions on rate design be 

accepted. I have utilized the rates proposed by NEC with minor modifications so as to 

A. 

realize Staffs proposed revenue requirement. Staff maintains a similar proposed revenue 

allocation per class as seen in its direct case. 

Staffs proposed rate design is attached in Exhibit JJP-1. 
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Q* 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Navopache witness Mr. David Hedrick made several criticisms of your rate design 

positions on rebuttal. How do you respond to his points made on customer charges? 

Commission policy has generally been to keep customer charges low, giving customers 

the opportunity to control bills through control of their energy use. Also, when compared 

to other Arizona electric utilities, Navopache’s monthly customer charges are already 

quite high. Leaving customer charges at their present levels addressed both of these 

concerns. However, NEC’s rebuttal position, in which it offers Customer Charges much 

lower than originally proposed, is acceptable to Staff. 

How do you respond to the points made with respect to commercial and industrial 

(“C&I”) on-peak demand charges? 

First, Staffs rate design was based on present rates, adding an increase to meet the 

proposed revenue requirement. 

Navopache’s rebuttal uses its C&I time-of-use rate as an example of Staffs unsatisfactory 

rate design, Mr. Hedrick testifies “Staffs proposed on-peak demand charge is $9.76, 

which is only $0.10 more than the $9.69 charge Staff proposes for off-peak use.’” 

Mr. Hedrick is correct, although the difference is seven cents, not ten. The reason for this 

rate design is, as indicated, that Staff started with NEC’s present rates which are $7.20 per 

1tW of billing demand and $7.25 per kW for on-peak demand. Keeping the same ratio of 

peak to off-peak pricing, Staff changed rates in a manner that would meet Staffs proposed 

overall revenue requirement. 

’ Hedrick Rebuttal p. 8, 1. 23 
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Nonetheless, Staff would accept NEC’s proposed C&I time-of-use rates as a reasonable 

position, modified slightly to reach Staffs proposed revenue requirement. Staff now 

proposes a billing demand charge of $9.80 per kW and an on-peak demand charge of 

$14.50 per kW. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Navopache has criticized Staffs Irrigation rates since they would maintain a 

horsepower (“HP”) charge rather than a demand charge. Please address this. 

As indicated above, Staff started with NEC’s present rates which, for Irrigation, were 

based on the outdated horsepower charges. By changing rate levels to meet the proposed 

revenue requirement, Staff did not pick up NEC’s proposed change from HP to demand 

rates. Staff agrees that demand rates make more sense than HP rates, and accepts NEC’s 

proposed Irrigation demand rates. 

Does this complete your Surrebuttal Testimony? 

Yes, it does. 



RESIDENTIAL 
B&LL 
Customer Charge 
First 400 kWh 
Over 400kWh 

Time of Use 
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NAVOPACHE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES -ARIZONA 

PROPOSED PROPOSED 
PRESENT NEC Rebuttal STAFF FINAL 

$18.30 $19.50 $19.50 
5.892$ 7.9606 7.8536 
8.9926 12.0606 1 1.9006 

$25.25 $26.00 $26.00 
9.3306 14.4506 14.4306 
4.450$ 5,590$ 5.5806 



Arizona Coproration Commission 
Docket E-01787A-11-0186 

Exhibit JJP-1 
Page 2 

NAVOPACHE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES - ARIZONA 

LARGE COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL (ABOVE 50 KVA) 

Rate 2 - Secondary 
Customer Charge 
Billing kW 
First 300 kWh/kW/Mo. 
Over 300 kWh/kW/Mo. 

Rate 2 - Primary 
Customer Charge 
Billing kW 
First 300 kWh/kW/Mo. 
Over 300 kWh/kW/Mo. 

(3% Discount) 

Time of Use - secondary 
Customer Charge 
Billing kW 
On-Peak Billing kW 
kWh 

Time of Use - Primary 
Customer Charge 
Billing kW 
On-Peak Billing kW 
kWh 

(3% Discount) 

Rate 8 
Interruptible 
Customer Charge 
Billing kW 
On-Peak Billing kW 
kWh 
Primary Service 3% Discount 

PRESENT 

$120.00 
$8.70 

5.1976 
2.7476 

$244.00 
$8.44 

5.0416 
2.6656 

$155.00 
$7.20 
$7.25 

2.7476 

$244.00 
$6.99 
$7.03 

2.6656 

$488.00 
$6.16 
$8.56 

2.7476 

PROPOSED PROPOSED 
NEC Rebuttal STAFF FINAL 

$120.00 $120.00 
$9.80 $9.90 

7.7206 7.7506 
2.8206 2.9006 

$244.00 $244.00 
$9.51 $9.60 

7.4886 7.5 186 
2.7356 2.8136 

$155.00 
$9.80 

$14.00 
2.5506 

$244.00 
$9.51 

$13.58 
2.4746 

$488.00 
$9.80 

$22.50 
3.2006 

$155.00 
$9.80 

$14.50 
2.5506 

$244.00 
$9.5 1 

$14.07 
2.4746 

$488.00 
$9.80 

$22.50 
3.2006 
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NAVOPACHE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES - ARIZONA 

PROPOSED PROPOSED 
PRESENT NEC Rebuttal STAFF FINAL 

SMALL COMMERCIAL 
Rate 3 
Customer Charge 
kWh 

Time of Use - 6 Month 
Customers (Apr-Sep) 
Customers (Oct-Mar) 
kWh (Apr-Sep) 
kWh On-Peak (Oct-Mar) 
kWh Off-peak (Oct-Mar) 

Time of Use - 12 Month 
Customer Charge 
kWh On-Peak 
kWh Off-peak 

IRRIGATION & WATER PUMPING 

Rate 4 
Customer Charge 
Installed HP / Dmd* 
kWh 

Time of Use 
Customer Charge 
Installed HP / Dmd* 
kWh On-Peak 
kWh Off-peak 

$23.50 $25.00 $25.00 
7.4706 9.6706 9.8206 

$23.50 $25.00 $25.00 
$33.05 $34.55 $34.55 
7.4706 9.670# 9.8206 

10.040$ l5.090# 15.500g! 
5.8406 6.4906 6.5506 

$33.05 
10.0406 
5.8406 

$34.55 
15.0906 
6.4906 

$34.55 
15.5006 
6.5506 

PROPOSED PROPOSED 
PRESENT NEC Rebuttal STAFF FINAL 

$34.00 $38.00 $38.00 
$2.50 $5.00 $5.00 

6.36716 8.7706 8.9306 

$39.00 
$2.50 

8.0776 
4.7476 

$43.00 
$5.00 

4.0106 
4.0106 

$43 .OO 
$5.00 

4.01016 
4.0106 

* Present rates based on Installed Horsepower ("HP") 
Proposed rates based on kW demand 
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NAVOPACHE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES - ARIZONA 

LIGHTING 
Rate 5 
Customer Owned Security Lights 

175 Watt MVL 75 kWh 
250 Watt MVL 110 kWh 
400 Watt MVL 175 kWh 
100 Watt HPS 34 kWh 
150 Watt HPS 50 kWh 
250 Watt HPS 85 kWh 

Coouerative Owned Security Lights - 

175 Watt MVL 75 kWh 
250 Watt MVL 110 kWh 
400 Watt MVL 175 kWh 
100 Watt HPS 34 kWh 
150 Watt HPS 50 kWh 
250 Watt HPS 85 kWh 

PRESENT 
m J 2  
6.85 
8.65 

14.25 
4.70 
6.60 
8.35 

PROPOSED 
NEC Rebuttal 

8.65 
11.20 
18.30 

5.60 
7.90 

10.40 

8.55 10.45 
10.95 13.64 
17.75 22.05 

7.60 8.65 
9.50 11.00 

11.25 13.50 

Rate 6 
Street Lighting 

175 Watt MVL 
250 Watt MVL 
400 Watt MVL 

1,000 Watt HPS 
100 Sodium 
150 Sodium 
250 Sodium 

75 kWh 8.55 
110 kWh 10.00 
175 kWh 17.75 
435 kWh 30.00 

34 kWh 4.70 
50 kWh 6.60 
85 kWh 8.35 

10.45 
12.60 
22.00 
39.85 

5.60 
7.90 

10.40 

PROPOSED 
STAFF FINAL 

8.72 
11.29 
18.49 

5.65 
7.99 

10.51 

10.53 
13.74 
22.23 

8.75 
11.09 
13.61 

10.53 
12.74 
22.23 
40.18 

5.65 
7.99 

10.51 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
NAVOPACHE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

DOCKET NO. E-81787A-11-0186 

Richard B. Lloyd’s Surrebuttal Testimony contains recommendations regarding 
Navopache Electric Cooperative, Inc.’s (“NEC”) line extension policy and bill estimation tariff. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q 

A. 

Please state your name, occupation, and business address. 

My name is Richard B. Lloyd. I am a Senior Rate Analyst - Electricity Specialist 

employed by the Arizona Corporation Commission (“ACC” or “Commission”) in the 

Utilities Division (“Staff”). My business address is 1200 West Washington Street, 

Phoenix, Arizona 85007. 

Briefly describe your responsibilities as a Senior Rate Analyst - Electricity Specialist. 

In my capacity as a Senior Rate Analyst, I provide recommendations to the Commission 

on renewable energy and energy efficiency implementation plans, electricity tariffs and 

rate plans. 

Have you previously filed testimony in this docket? 

Yes. 

As part of your employment responsibilities, were you assigned to review Navopache 

Electric Cooperative, Inc.’s (“NEC”) Rebuttal Testimony? 

Yes. I reviewed the Rebuttal Testimonies of Mr. Charles R. Moore and Mr. David W. 

Hedrick on behalf of NEC concerning Staffs recommendations regarding NEC’s 

proposed line extension policy. 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Does Staff agree with NEC’s alternative regarding its proposal to exclude the cost of 

the service meter and include no more than fifty percent (50%) of the cost of the 

transformer as part of its line extension allowance amount for individuals not within 

a subdivision? 

Although Staff agrees with NEC that the cost of the service meter should not be included 

in the line extension allowance amount, Staff does not agree with NEC’s proposal to 

include no more than fifty percent (50%) of the cost of the transformer as part of its line 

extension allowance amount for individuals not within a subdivision. Staff continues to 

recommend that NEC not charge for the cost of a transformer as part of its line extension 

allowance amount for individuals not within a subdivision. Please refer to Staffs Direct 

Testimony filed on February 1, 2012. In addition, in the on-going Mohave Electric 

Cooperative, Inc. rate proceeding, Staff has also recommended that the cost of the 

transformer not be included as part of the line extension allowance for individuals not 

located within a subdivision. Please refer to the Surrebuttal Testimony of Ms. Candrea 

Allen filed March 13,2012, in Docket No. E-O1750A-11-0136. 

Further, Staff believes that any potential customer who has received the current line 

extension free footage allowance estimate or quote by NEC up to six months prior to an 

Order in this matter should be given the line extension free footage allowance as specified 

in NEC’s current Policy Manual. 

Does Staff wish to address any additional issues related to this rate case proceeding? 

Yes. Currently, NEC’s rules and regulations do not include detailed and specific bill 

estimation procedures that would be implemented in cases where NEC is unable to obtain 

actual meter reads. In recent Commission rate case Decisions, applicants have been 

ordered to file separate tariffs describing their bill estimation methodologies. 
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Q. 
A. 

What are Staff's recommendations regarding NEC's bill estimation procedures? 

Staff recommends that NEC file in this docket, a separate tariff describing its bill 

estimation methodologies for Commission approval within thirty days of a Decision in 

this matter. The tariff should address, but not be limited to, the following terms and 

conditions : 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5.  

6. 

7. 

Conditions under which estimated bills will be billed to customers. 

Notice of estimation clearly noted on estimated bills that are rendered to 

customers. 

Estimation procedures that explicitly address the conditions and procedures for 

estimated bills such as kWh estimates where: a) at least one year of premise 

history exists for the same customer at the same premise or a new customer with at 

least one year of premise history; b) less than one year of premise history for the 

same customer at the same premise exists; c) less than one year of premise history 

exists for a new customer but some premise history exists for a new customer; and 

d) no prior consumption history exists. 

Variations in estimation methods for differing conditions such as cases involving 

meter tampering or damaged meters. 

Conditions where bill estimations will be developed automatically or manually. 

Conditions where special procedures may be required such as the installation of 

meters with automatic reading capabilities, the need to estimate first and final bills, 

and the requirement to use customer specific data to complete an estimate. 

Where applicable, clearly indicate that estimation procedures will be in accordance 

0 and any other applicable section. with Arizona Administrative Code R14-2-2 
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SUMMARY OF STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS 

v. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Please summarize Staffs recommendations. 

Staffs recommendations are as follows: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Staff agrees with NEC that the cost of the service meter should not be included in 

the line extension allowance amount. 

Staff continues to recommend that NEC not charge for the cost of a transformer as 

part of its line extension allowance amount for individuals not within a 

subdivision. 

Staff recommends that any potential customer who has received the current line 

extension free footage allowance estimate or quote by NEC up to six months prior 

to an Order in this matter should be given the line extension free footage allowance 

as specified in NEC’s current Policy Manual. 

Staff recommends that NEC file in this Docket a separate tariff describing its bill 

estimation methodologies for Commission approval within thirty days of a 

Decision in this matter. 

Does this conclude your Surrebuttal Testimony? 

Yes it does. 


